After the closing date, March 30, 2007, the parties entered into a final

amendment, the Fifth Amendment, which resolved an alleged shortfall of $6.7 million that

existed in the net asset value of the Companies at the time of closing.  (See generally Call Ex.

69.)  Pursuant to the Fifth Amendment, the Sellers returned eight hundred and ten thousand

shares (810,000)  of the (900,000) shares of stock they received.  (Id. at 01473.)   In addition, the1

Sellers agreed that they were not entitled to receive the additional three hundred thousand

(300,000) shares of stock negotiated under the original agreement.   (Id.)  PEI also converted a